

Each Child, Every Day

Board Members
Dr. Donna Mills, Chairman
Debbie Hawley, Vice Chairman
Kathryn Hensley
Carol A. Hilson
Troy Ingersoll
Superintendent
E. Wayne Gent

Via Electronic Filing

January 5, 2018

Ms. Claudia Llado Clerk of the Division Division of Administrative Hearings The DeSoto Building 1230 Apalacheee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re:

St. Lucie County School Board v. Dan A. Hussan

DOAH Case No. 17-0244TTS

Dear Ms. Llado:

In accordance with Section 120.57(1)(m). Fla. Stat., this confirms the filing by electronic means, as required by Section 120.52(5), Fla. Stat., of a copy of the Final Order entered by The School Board of St. Lucie County, Florida, in the above matter on June 13, 2017. Please advise if any additional information or documentation is needed from the School Board.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara L. Sadaka, Esq.

BLS/mlf Enclosure

cc: Mr. Dan Hussan



Legal Services •772-429-5546 •Fax 772-429-4515

Johnathan A. Ferguson, Executive Director •john.ferguson@stlucieschools.org

Barbara L. Sadaka, Attorney •barbara.sadaka@stlucieschools.org

Districtwide System Accreditation by AdvancEd

The School Board of St. Lucie County is an Equal Opportunity Agency

BEFORE THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ST.	LUCIE	COUNTY	SCHOOL	BOARD,
	Petit	ioner.		

DOAH Case No. 17-0244TTS

VS.

DAN A. HUSSAN,	
Respondent.	

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before The School Board of St. Lucie County, Florida ("School Board"), pursuant to §120.569 and §120.57, Florida Statutes, after an administrative hearing was conducted before the Honorable Lisa Shearer Nelson on March 8, 2017. The Recommended Order was entered by the Honorable Lisa Shearer Nelson on April 25, 2017, recommending that a final order be entered by the St. Lucie County School Board terminating the Respondent's employment as a teacher.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

- 1. That the Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to §120.57, Fla. Stat.
- That the Board hereby adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law and recommendations set forth in the Recommended Order dated April 25, 2017, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference in its entirety.
- That this Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clerk of the School Board.

DONE and ORDERED this 13 day of June, 2017.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY,

FLORIDA

TROY INGERSOLL, Chair

E. WAYNE GENT, Superintendent

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Any party adversely affected by this Final Order may seek judicial review pursuant to Section 120.68, Fla. Stat., and Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(C) and 9.110. To initiate an appeal, one copy of a Notice of Appeal must be filed, within the time period stated in the Fla. R. App. P. 9.110, with the Superintendent as Ex-Officio Secretary of The School Board of St. Lucie County, Florida, 4204 Okeechobee Road, Fort Pierce, Florida 34947. A second copy of the Notice of Appeal, together with the applicable filing fee, must be filed with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.

Attachment: Recommended Order

Copies Furnished to:
Barbara L. Sadaka, Esq.
Dan Hussan
Daniel B. Harrell, Esq.
Clerk, Division of Administrative Hearings